March 11, 1966

1. Opening of meeting, roll call, introductions, guests
{1, Minutes of February 10, 1966 ~ correction
111, Additions to agenda
1Y, OLD BUSINESS
a) Planning - re statewide plan
b) Fuel Tax Transfer to Outdoor Recreation Account
Initial transfer § L459,869.79
Other pending

c) Action on local project applications = tabulations incltuded as separate
pages in these minutes

d) State projects
Parks -~ Battleground; Anderson Lake
Game - Cofockum Game Range
Federal participation
Retroactive Credits
Project Appraisal Requirements - for April agenda - motion
Sale of land and water Gonservation stickers
V., Other reports
Members - Bishop discussed educational workshops re outdoor recreation
Schedule - April 9 set up as next meeting date

VI, ADJOURNMENT



INTERAG'ENG&:’ COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION
Snoqualmic Ruom, Norih Court, Seattlie Center
March 11, Iividay, 1366

MINUTES

MEMBIRS PRESENT-
~ Chairman Marvin B, Durning, Lewis A, Bell Kelth Cc.“npbell Themas. O
Wimmer; Bert L, Cole, Director, Department of Naturel Resoura.,eq, Cheries H,
Odegaard, Director, Parks and Recreation Commis sion, Thor C, Tollzfzon,
Director, Department of Fisheries, JEinar H, Hendrickson, Administrater,
N Jreaed (*‘1—{46 ‘?Z/"’/d-( m%mﬁffv,;?; ;4)

MEMBERS ABSENT ~  \osdi o 7

Warren A, Bisho;ﬂ John A, Blggs, Dlrector Department of Game ner ‘Charles

G. Prahl, Director, Department of Highways' Danlel B, Ward Director,

Department of Commerce and Economic Development, A

STAFF OF MEMBER AGENCIES PRESENT
Department of Commerce and Economic Development
Judson Wonderly, Assistant Director : S
Paul Benson, Chief, State Planning Section
Department of Fisheries \
Elmer Quistorff, Assistant Chief 4 Contract Services
Department of Game '
. Stan Scott, Acting Outdoor Recreatmn Coordinator
Cart N.'Crouse, Assistant Director., Ay
Department of Highways R
“Wiila Mylrole s .
Department of Natural Resources :
A, R, O'Donnell, Technical Assistant ‘
Parks and Recreation Commission gl
James Webster, Rectreation Consultant
Interagency Committee
Amy Bell, Secretary; Willlam Bush' Te Haslett Bell, ]ohn Vibber,
John Merrill, Marvin Vialle, Consultants :

REPRESENTATIVES OF QTHER AGENCIES
Attorney General

: Lloyd Peterson, Assistant Attorney General
Federal Buréau of Outdoor Recreation

Ed Johnson ' _
Housing and Urban Developmeént

Gordon McKay

LEGISLATIVE C:C'UNCIL SUBCOMMITTEE ON PARKS , OUTDOOR RECREATION & TOURIS

The Honcrable Avery Garreti, Chairman
The Henorable Don Talley )
The Honorable Ted Psterson oL

HOUSE OF RF'PREoI:NTAT‘VES_I_Co}nmittee on Parks, Capitol Bnildings & Ggound
""he Honorable Charles R, Savage, Chairman '




INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, March 11, 1966

I.

4.

r" /b,u//,/

M il

FOR

QOUTDOOR RECREATION Page 2

Opening of meeting, roll call, introductions, guests., The meeting was called
to order by Chairman Durning at 1:40 p.m, Guests and members of the Com-
mittee were introduced as identified above, Messrs, John Vibber and John
Merrlll, hired on contract to expedite Governor Evans' recommendation for
facilitating inspection and processing of local projects by virtue of the tm-
position of the project fee, were present and. had been introduced to the Com-—

mitte

.4/1\/

at the re ieﬁn s¢ gsion f the embers., et oA
ﬂf rﬁ U\?Wg %.&éé Jvfr—czci%:(}ﬂ_, ')é-/'ﬂz/‘?“.{
inute of Febru§r§°f5’ ?lwé It whs pointé/d c%zt that the amount of ﬁﬁﬁﬂ—""

for the Scatter Creek Addition (page 12, item 1 (e), line 4 of paragraph 1) should

read "$12,500." MR, COLE MOVED AND MR, WIMMER SECONDED THAT THE
MINUTES BE APPROVED AS AMENDED, MOTION CARRIED,

| HI. Additions to the Agenda. There were no additions to the agenda.

1V, Old Business.

{(a) Planning, A letter from Mr. Paul Benson stated that an agreement had

been reached with the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation on methodology to

be used in presenting statewide demand figures for recreation activities,
A draft letter for Mr, Durning's signature set out the procedure for fin-
alizing the plan, No action was taken pending the Chairman's discussion
with Mr, Fred Overly, Regiona. Director, Bureau of Outdoor Recreation,
regarding an understanding about the limited "refinements" of the plan
possible before the Department of Commerce and Economic Development
(DCED) 70t contractual deadline of July 1, 1966,

It was requested that consideration and re-commitment in principle be
glven to an extension of 701 planning efforts for the next two year time
period: Tuly 1, 1966 through June 30, 1968. An application was being
drafted to be sponsored by DCED about April 1 in order to be federally
authorized by July; Interagency funding from the one percent project
fees was proposed for this purpose, Endorsement was requested at the
April meeting,

The Administrator reported that the next three months would highlight
refinement of the action program and preparation of the capital improve~
ment program as due by July 1, A progress report of accomplishments and
schedule of work under BOR agreement #46-65-00001 was submitted, Mr,
J. Hasleit Bell would continue his work on the action phrase and on the
Capital Improvement Program in order that the July 1 target dates for BOR,

Central Budget Agency and the Governor's- budget request could be satis-
fied,

the letter of March 11, 1966 from Douglas Toms, Director, Department of
Motor Vehicles regarding the Marine Fuel Tax Refund Study and the hear-
ings to be held March 30 in Olympia, Mr. Hendrickson indicated that

e



INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, March 11, 1966
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION Page 3

$430,896.79 had been transferred to the Quitdoor Recreation Account
from the Marine Fuel Tax Refund Account on February 21, 1966, $29,000
has been temporarily withheld in the Marine Fuel Tax Refund Account.
Projected amounts of fuel fax returns to the IAC fcr the biennium and the
estimated division of funds were summarized as follows:

Initial transfer, February 21, 1966 459,869,779
25% holdback to be transferred in 60 days 174,326,99
Monthly estimates of $32,287 @ Feb.,

Mar, , April, May, June 161,435,00
12 month estimated for 2nd half of biennium 387,444, 00

1,183,075,78

Less legislative deductions
Motor Vehicle Fund study - 50,000

IAC budget (SB374) 79,740 129,740,00
Net proceeds : 1,053,335,.78
Fiscal 1967 526,667, 89
Local share 263,333.99
State share 263,333,899
Acquisition 210,667.19

-Development up to
20% 52,666, 80

It was agaln stressed by Chalrman Durning that there were disparities
between the original estimates and the findings because of variance in
study technique and sampling method, Instead of the 3% forecast ori-
ginally estimated or the 2% used as an estimate for publicizing the Ini-
tiative, the Department of Motor Vehicles verified only 683 * percent
of fuel tax used in boating, The Department of Motor Vehicles sche-
duled a further hearing on March 30 at which the findings will be in
consideration by the outdoor hoating interests.

{c) Action on local profect applications. The Administrator reported that the
staff was recommending 35 local projects for funding, that the projects
totalled $3,234,292 ; state share being $753,591.; local share $878,021,;

~and federal funds-of $1,602,680 . It was stated that the projects (1}
were consistent with the interim statewlde outdoor recreation plan ac-
cepted by the Committee in September and approved by BOR in the fall
and (2) consistent with criteria set forth by the Committee, It was ex~
plained that the project rating ‘and ranking system had proved satisfactory
for identification of the most worthy and beneficial projects, in accord
with the Committee policy adopted previously. All proposals required
administrative refinement to qualify for release of funds and secure federal




INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, March 11, 1966
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION Page 4

participation in 50% financing, A summary tabulation by dividing projects
into 8 reglons in the State and regional maps illustrated geographic con-
siderations used in judging projects. A fact sheet was prepared on each
recommended project and files were on hand for "in depth" consideration
of any application. A total of 139 local applications were evaluated to
find a basis for top priority and eligibility, A total of 61 agencies ap-
plied and funds were recommended to 29 of these.

A tabulation sheet outlined how fund distribution varied within limita-
tions for financing from Referendum 11, Initiative 215, BOR and Housing
and Urban Development (HUD) funds., In order to maximize the highest
value combination of projects, or to get most for the money, shifts in
project types and dollar value were considered within the ceiling alloca~
tions by type of fund (see columnar summary), These limitations were
$500,000 from Referendum 11, $263,333 from Initiative 215 and $712,000
from the Land and Water Conservation Fund, Only HUD. and local dollar
amounts were flexible or without a ceiling on funds. Further only $52,666
could be allocated from Initiative 215 for development of waterfront lands,
Mr. Hendrickson read the list of recommended projects and suggested
funding for each project (attached),

Discussion followed regarding (1) a possibie application from Seattle for
Fort Lawton when it would be declared surplus property (Pending Federal
legislation, if passed, would make GSA lands available for recreation
, purposes without cost.); (2} Highline College would be considered for
funding in the next funding period since there were other projects rating
better at this time based on number of the general public who would be
served; (3) the possibility of further allocations to the Sammamish project
out of the BOR contingency fund for excellence of the project, providing
-~ King County and other state agencies could provide additional matching
money; and (4) the City of Spokane would be considered in the new fund~
ing period now that tney nave funds available. It was stressed that (1)
projects being “staged" with partial allotment now would not obligate
the Committee to further allocations to that project; (2) that there were
many good projects that would be coming up for consideration after July
when the new funding period would begin; (3) that the pledge of "license
and other fees on domestic and foreign corporations" determined the rate
of bond sales and while bond sale for this biennium was $2 million, in the
two succeeding biennia the contemplated sale might be $4 million; and (4)
that the amount listed as allocated was the upper limit of the amount for
each project so that if the project cost tess than that amount, the Com-
mittee would scale down its 25% commitment to the actual cost of the
project,
IT WAS MOVED BY MR, CAMPBELL AND SECONDED BY MR, WIMMER THAT
THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION ADOPT THE
FOLLOWING RESOLUTION;



INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE . MINUTES, March 11, 1966
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION Page 5

WHEREAS, The Committee finds ecch of the projects submittsc by
local bodies and listed on the attached document “State Allocations and
Recommended Federal Fund for Local Projects, March 11, 1966" to be
consistent with the Statewide Interim Outdoor Recreation Plan previously
adopted by the Committee;

WHEREAS, THE Committee finds that each of the recipients has
complied with the six-year capital budget requirements and has satisfied
- the criteria previously adopted by the I, A, C.;

WHEREAS, Funds are available for-distribution by the I, A, C, in
accordance with the Marine Recreation Land Act of 1964 (Initiative No,
215) Chapter 5, Laws of 1965 and the Outdoor Récreation Bond Issue {Re~
ferendum No, 11} Chapter 12, Laws of 1963, extra session, R, C, W,

" Chapter 43, 98 subject to securing an allotment for the expenditure of
funds from other authorities, :

: NOW, THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVEDo That the I, A, C, hereby allo-
cates from funds available to the Committee for each of the projects shown
on the aforementioned document in amounts not to exceed those reflected
therein; . . .

The foregoing allocation is subject to the following conditions: each
project must be approved by the appropriate federal authorities, and
qualified for federal matching funds; each recipient shall execute and per-
form all required assurances and contractual arrangements; each reciplent

~ shall comply with all terms and conditions imposed by state or federal

. authorities including prepayment of an amount equal to 1% of the total pro-
ject cost as a matching contribution to offset administrative costs rela-
tive to the project; and each recipient shall provide satisfactory evidence
of fair price or costs of projects.

MOTION CARRIED, It was requested that the Administrator prepare a
letter to all successful applicants outlining the next steps to be taken
to process their projects, Payment would be then made upon presentation
of the bills for work accomplished and proof of local expenditure of funds,

It was stregsed that there were many excellent projects for which funding
could not be made in this period but that they should be placed on a "shelf"
so that some of the qualiﬁcation work could be done to ready them for con-
sideration in allocation during the next funding period,

IT WAS MOVED BY MR, COLE AND SECONDED BY MR, WIMMER THAT THE
INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION ADOPT THE FOLLOW-
ING RESOLUTION:




MINUTES, March 11, 1966

Pdge 6

INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE
for Outdoor -Recreation

Region

Available - ($712,000) (.

e
ﬂhﬁ@

11

ww<m

VI

VIIT

SUMMARY

STATE ALLOCATIONS AND RECOMMENDED FEDERAL FUNDING FOR LOCAL PROJECTS

Bk

$ 27,500
38,500
187,500
266,000
wawdcﬂ
31,373
125,000

15,557

5 D

wu.mJW

45,750,

127,500

655,£00°

59,500

-

2,500

MARCH 11, 1966

REF-, aﬁm

9 ($500,000)

$ 9,650
- 32,875

76,875

279,750
6,000
31,750
57,000

1,250

Acquisition Bevelopment -

($263,333.99)

S B0 ¥
74,375 -
163,000
1250
966
5,500

e 3
-

ﬁcﬁpﬁquw
$ 13,750°
51,375
“wwhmno“
503,750
10,250
c2,090
62,500°
Hm.mwmA

TOTAL

§ 55,000
168,560
630,000
1,868,000

. .rawomm
ﬁmmmem
L

36,113

1965
POPULATION

m.wqw.moo
3 289,200

159,300
1,637,400
139,000
251,200

330,000
=

.. 135,000

MN 1 .w...u WwO %

$890,750

§495, 150

$252,191° 36,250  $878,021"

$258, 441

mw«mmrmmwm

3,045,000



MINUTES, March 11, 1966

INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE
for Outdoor Recreation

Fage 7

mommoa

II

ITI

1v

Agency

Port Angeles
Wahkiakum County
Cowlitz County
Olympia
Vancouver
Whatcom County
Whatcom County
Anacortes
Pierce County
Pierce County
Tacoma

King County
Seattle
Seattle

King County

STATE ALLOCATIONS AND RECOMMENDED FEDERAL FUNDING FOR LOCAL PROJECTS

Project

v ———

Holiywood Beach
Covered Bridge
Riverside Park

Capitol Lake

Franklin Nbhd.Park

Portage Island
Deepwater Bay
Shannon Point
Herron Point
Swan Creek

Swan Creek
Sammamish
Magnotlia

Armeni Boat Ramp

Lake Wiiderness

Acres

8.0
166,0
L6,2
2.5
5.0
925.0
25.0
166.0
8.0
40.0
152.0
160.0
67.0

2.0

MARCH 11, 1966

COSTS
Acq. .cm<. Total

55,000 - 55,000
40,000 - 40,000
76,500 - 76,500
——- 37,000 37,000
15,000 “e- 15,000
375,000 - 375,000
100,000 25,000 125,000
130,000 - 130,000
55,000 S 55,000
50,000 - 50,000
152,000 --- 152,000
400,000 - 400,000
425,000 ——— 425,000
152,000 - 152,000
260,000 ——— 269,000

FEDERAL FUNDING

BOR HUD
27,500 v
20,000 e
--- 35,250
18,500 o=
o 7,500
187,500 -—-
) 62,500
e 65,000
- 27,500
- 25,000
76,000 e
——— 200,000
- 212,500
76,000 i
-~ 130,000

STATE FUNDING

Initiative 215 Local
Ref. 11 Acq. Dev. Funding
9,650 L,100 - 13,750
10,000 - -——— 10,000
19,125 - wa 19,125
--- .- --= 18,500
3,750 ==z s 3,750
46,375 46,375 Dok 93,750
-—- 25,000 6,250 31,250
30,000 2,500 --- 32,500
2,000 11,750 - 13,750
12,500 - -—- 12,500
38,000 - - 38,000
100,000 i Sere 100,000
31,250 75,000 -—— 106,250
. 5 38,000 2 38,000
40,000 25,000 - 65,000



MINUTES, March 11, ‘To66

INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE
for Qutdoor Recreation’

Page 8

Region

v
{cont)

Vi

Agency

Kitsap County
Kitsap County
m<mwmﬂm

.Renten

Lk, Forest Park
;E%ﬂ:iooa
.zocoﬁ_mxm.ﬁmww.

Arlington

Port of Brownsville

Grant Co. Port 7

Coulee Dam

8enton County
Benton County

Yak. Park Dist.

STATE ALLOCATIONS AND RECOMMENDED FEDERAL FUNDING FOR LOCAL PROJECTS (cont'd)

wonmnﬂ

Harper Waterfront
Silverdale

W. E. Hall

Lk. Wash. Beach

z«rn,m«ﬁm.
Lynndale Add.
Central Valley

Riverside Park

Marine Park

Qasis Marina

City Park

Horn Rapids
Columbia Park

Randall Property

Acres

£.0
meo
34,0
22.3
8.8
5.0
47.6
4.0

_uwo

N__woo

3.0

437.0
12.5
35.0

MARCH 11, 1966

COSTS
Acq.. Dev. Total
9,500 nwn 9,500
3,500 - ‘u,moo
68,000 o 68,000
ceu 110,000 110,000
25,000 e 25,000
11,000  ~an 11,000
mmyooo e 95,000
e 12,000 12,000
40,000 - 40,000
37,000 R 37,000
4,000 - L, 000
3,933 e 3,933
-—- 58,746 58,746
75,000 e 75,000

STATE FUNDING

FEDERAL FUNDING

Initiative 215

BOR HUD Ref, 11 Acqg. Dev,
--- 4,750 L ¥ 2,375 ---
——- 1,750 --- 5 875 -
e wr,omm 17,000 ) -z
55,000  --- s e S
— - 12,500 --- -
5,500 -—- 2,750 - b o
47,500 - 23,750 ok g
6,000 - i pila _
- 20,000 -—e 10,000 e
3 5,000 4,250 .. ee
2,000 —n 1,000 . Lo
S - 1,000 966 ——
29,373 - e e i
s 37,500 18,750 -— ---

Lécal
funding
2,375

875
17,000
55,000
12,500

2,750
23,750
.m.ooo

10,000

9,250
1,000

1,967
29,373
18,750



HINUTES, March 11, 1666

Page 9

INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE
for Outdoor Recreation

Region

V1
(cont)

VII

VIIX

>mm:nm

Klickitat County

Ellensburg School

Selah
Spokane County

Pasco

College Place

STATE ALLOCATIONS AND RECOMMENDED FEDERAL FUNDING FOR LOCAL PROJECTS {cont'd)

Project

n——. ————

River Park
Nbhd. Park

N. Selah Park

Miller Ranch

Highland Park

Lions Club Park

Acres

7.0
,—m‘voo

16,0

2,930.0

10.0

9.1

MARCH 11, 1966

COSTS
Acq. Dev, Total
4,000 — L,000
19,000 - 19,000
25,000 - 25,000
250,000 -- 250,000
5,000 - 5,000
- 31,113 31,113

FEDERAL FUNDING

BOR HUD
2,000 =
i mumco
—— 12,500
125,000 e
——— 2,500
15,557 -—

STATE FUNDING

Initiative 215
Acq. Dev.

Ref. 11

1,000 L .
L,750 — =

6,250 —— —

57,000

1,250 ——— i

loca
Fund

—

1,00

h,75
6,25

62,50

1,25

15,55



INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION

MINUTES, Marchll, 1966
Page 10 7

2

PRQIBCIS FOR PRE-QUALIFICATION, March 11, 1966

Yakima County

City of Spokane

City of Spokane

City of Anacortes
City of Anacortes
Asotin County

City of Snohomish
City of Bellingham
Whatcom County
Whatcom County

City of Auburn

City of Bellevue

Town of Buckley

City of Des Moines
Town of Fife

King County

Town of Milton

Town of Milton

City of Mountlake Terrace
City of Seattle

Soap Lake

City of Seattle

City of Seattle

City of Coulee City
City'of Moses Lake
City of Okanogan
Benton County

Benton County

Benton County

City‘of Goldendale
Pierce County

Pierce County

City of Kelso
Bellingham

Highline College
Highline Public School
Illahee Port '
Port Of Kingston
Manchester Port Dist.
Omak :
Omak

Port of Mattawa

City of Okanogan
Klickitat Port Dist. #1.

'County Park

Havermale Island #l
Havermale Island #2
Causland Park

32nd St. Playground
County Park

Riverside Park

Forest & Cedar Playground

- Portage Island-2nd stage

Geneva~Fuclid

Les Gove Mem, Park
Hidden Valley Park
White River Park

Small Boat Hrbr/Marina
Town Park

Luther Burbank

Town Park

-Water Tower Property

Cedar Way Park
Armeni Boat Launching

" Park.’ 2K
‘Downtown Shorelands
< 8chmitz Viewpoint

Coulee City Town Park
Cascade Park

.American l.egion Park

Two Rivers
Horn Rapids

, Hover Park
City Park

Surprise Lake

Seely Lake

Tam Q'Shanter

Civic Field Improvemt.

._Outdopr Rec, Area
:Camp Waskowlitz

Recreation Dock
Small Boat Harbor

. Recreation Dock

East Omak Park:

-North Omak Park

Alma Park
Bingen Boaf{ Marina

gorgogoorogrgoreprgoOUoUoorrorgogoeerr0Q0oProrgre»>r

$ 85,000
435,600
254,000

52,000
20,000
15,125
205,000
17,500
375,000
100,000
150,000
135,000
11,190
335,000
120,000

1,000,000

30,000
3,000
23,000
150,000

1,000,000
500,000
250,000

64,000
132,820
4,250
5,475
4,744
6,407, 50
30,000
225,000
290,000
29,600
166,048
574,000
99,500
18,000
76,200
4,800
3,000
145,237
38,000
3,750
95,323



INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE - MINUTES, March 11, 1966
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION ~ Page Il

WHEREAS, The Committee finds éach of the projects submitted by
local public bodies listed on the attached document "Projects for Pre~
) Qualification March 11, 1966 to be ¢onsistent with the Statewide In-
terim Outdoor Recreation plan pre viously adopted by the Committee.

WHEREAS The Committee finds that each of the applicants might
comply with the six~year capital budget requirements and might satisfy
the criteria previously adopted by the I, A, C.,;

WHEREAS Funds avatlable by the I, A. C, during the ¢urrent funding
period have already been obligated, but that the Committee expects that
addﬂtional funds will ‘be avallable for allocation in the near future'

‘NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the I, A, C. hereby de~
termines that the applicants listed have submitted projects fulfilling the
basic application requirements which wi_ll be considered for future allo-
cations and which will be forwarded to the appropriate federal authorities
for project qualification and determination of eligibility for federal fund-

ing assistance, MOTION CARRIED

{d) State Projects, Two project applications from the Washington State Parks
. and Recreation Commission covering (1) a four-year-stage proposal to buy
320 acres surrounding Battleground Lake in Clark County for $550,000 or
less and (2) a four~year-stage proposal to buy Anderson Lake properties
- of 410 acres in Jefferson County for $470,000 were presented, The re-
quest was for first allocations in the next fiscal year beginning on July
1 for $137,500 and $131, 600 respectively. Reference was made to Repre~
sentative Robert W, Odell's correspondence about consideration for the
gattleground Lake acquisition, MR, COLE MOVED AND MR, WIMMER
SECONDED THAT THE IAC RECEIVE THESE APPLICATIONS FROM THE PARKS
AND RECREATION COMMISSION, MOTION CARRIED,

State Degartment of Game, It was reported that the Bureau of Outdoor
Recreation had approved Washington's request for funds to acquire lands
for the Colockum Game Range in the amount of $50,000 as the Land and

_ Water Conservation share; the Chairman's initialing of the adreement

. deleting "and the acquisition of long-term options on about 20,000 acres
of land" was requested by Dr. Crafts and authorized &

Mr. Crouse of the Game Deépartment indic-ated that the Department of Game
was prepared fo submit options relative to the already approved projects
but indicated they were not of an emergency nature and could be presented
at the April meeting,

Federal participation, Atftention of the Committee was drawn to the letter
from the Regional office of the BOR dated January 27 (on file) to all feder~
al agencies concerned with State recreationa! planning stating that "One
of the plan requirements is that outdoor recreation plans and programs of
all public agencies at all levels of government be considered in the State




INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, March 11, 1966
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION Page 172

plan, With few exceptions the initial state plans have been weak in re~
cognizing the role of Federal agencies and the part that Federal programs
play in satisfying state outdoor recreation needs." Since many of the
states are now in the process of refining present outdoor recreation plans
it was considered imperative that the State be made aware of all federal
plans and programs. It was suggested that Federal agencies be invited
in to the May meeting for a discussion of how Federal proposals, might
relate to the State and local goals in planning for future recreational
financing in the State.

ketroactive Credits . Mr, Hendrickson reported that the Technical Com~
mittee met on March 9 to Initiate preparation of relmbursement applica-
tions to BOR for retroactive projects, Such priorities would be a commit~
ment against BOR apportionment for fiscal 1967 sometime after July 1,
1966, Action would have a bearing upon funding of new proposals such
as Battleground and Anderson Lakes, A representative from the Washing-
ton, D, C., BOR office indicated that the federal agency wished to ter~
minate retroactive applications as soon as possible. A listing of retro-
active credits from Departments totaled $2,101,118, 84 was provided;
$1,705,652, 85 from Parks; $364,170, 99 from Department of Game and
approximately $31,295, 00 from the Department of Natural Resources.

Project Appraisal Requirements, Attention of the Committee was called

to the Memorandum of March 7, requesting suggestions as to how apprai-
sal reports on projects might be handled. MR, BELL MOVED THAT THE
APRIL AGENDA PRESENT ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES TO DETERMINE
LAND ACQUISITION COSTS AND A RECOMMENDATION OF PROCEDURES
TO PROMULGATE TRUE AND FAIR MARKET VALUE OF LAND WITH METHODS
FOR REQUIRING DEVELOPMENT PLANS WHICH WOULD BE BINDING ON
APPLICANTS AND IAC AS TO RESULTANT FACILITIES. MOTION CARRIED,

Sale of Land and Water Conservation Stickers, Mr, Cole urged that the
Committee and participating members encourage the sale of the Land and
Water Conservation Stickers, inasmuch as the state and local agencies
would benefit from such sale. Letters from participating agencies regard-
ing handling of the sale of the permits: Department of Game, February 18,
1966; Department of Natural Resources, February.25,-1966; Parks and Re~
creation, March 8, 1966; Department of Fisheries, February 4, 1966; and
Department of Commerce and Economic Development, February 7, 1966
were summarized. Because of the state laws regarding handling of money
and lack of security, most agencies felt they would be unable to partici-
pate in the actual sale of the stickers but they would display the promo-~
tional information and call the attention of the public to the stickers and
where they could be obtained. The Highway Department indicated they
would handle the sale of the permits at their headquarters office as they
had done last year.




INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MINUTES, March 11, 1966
FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION Page 13

V, Other reports.

Members, The attention of the Committee was called to the March 4 letter
from Warren Bishop which discussed the part that Washington State Univer-
sity might play in the educational aspects of outdoor recreation, It was his
thought that state agencies should be involved in WSU's involvement in edu~
cational workshops and conferences. A meeting has been scheduled for May
5, 1966 to discuss such plans, It was his request that he might have the
benefit of the Committee's views on the desirability of the proposed educa-
tional program,

Mr, Cole moved that the Committee thank the City of Seattle for arrangements
for the meeting and express appreciation to the Technical Committee and staff
for the work represented in the day's recommendation for allocations, Motion

carried,

Schedule . It was the consensus of the Committee that the April meeting be
held April 9 as scheduled,

Vi, Adjournment, MR, COLE MOVED AND MR, WIMMER SECONDED THAT THE
MEETING BE ADJOURNED, MOTION CARRIED, 4:55 p,m,

APPROVED: )@spectfull submitted,
A "f:M.A/ (0 l Mé&t&gﬂ-ﬂ.—f

2’1/1{&1«-{'&;@ /3 . )’WM,‘_"[ e, EINAR H, HENDRICKSON

A / Administrator... .-

Marvin B, Durning
Chairman




